

KATHY HOCHUL TREMAINE WRIGHT

JESSICA GARCIA HOPE KNIGHT

ADAM W. PERRY JENNIFER GILBERT JENKINS CHRIS ALEXANDER

Governor

Cannabis Control Board Chair Board Member Board Member

Board Member

Board Member

Executive Director

No. 2023-51 December 29, 2023

RESOLUTION ISSUING CERTAIN CANNABIS LABORATORY PERMIT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10(1) of the Cannabis Law, the Cannabis Control Board (Board) has the authority to issue any registration, license or permit, including a cannabis laboratory permit;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 129 of the Cannabis Law, the Board is charged with permitting one or more independent cannabis testing laboratories to test medical cannabis, adult-use cannabis and/or cannabinoid hemp or hemp extract;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 9 NYCRR Section 130.2(c) of the Cannabis Laboratories Regulations, the Board has the authority to make the final determination on whether to approve or deny a cannabis laboratory permit;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10(1) of the Cannabis Law, the Chairperson of the Board has made a preliminary determination to grant a cannabis laboratory permit to certain laboratories that have applied for a cannabis laboratory permit;

WHEREAS, the members of the Board waive their right pursuant to Section 10(1) of the Cannabis Law to take up to 14 days from the Chairperson's preliminary determination to object to the Chairperson's preliminary determination or to request that the matter be brought before the full Board for consideration;

WHEREAS, no member of the Board objects to the Chairperson's preliminary determination to grant a cannabis laboratory permit to certain laboratories that have applied for a cannabis laboratory permit;

WHEREAS, the Board desires to issue a cannabis laboratory permit to certain laboratories that have received the Chairperson's aforementioned preliminary determination to grant a cannabis laboratory permit; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board issues a cannabis laboratory permit to every applicant that received the Chairperson's aforementioned preliminary determination to grant a cannabis laboratory permit.

[Attachment]



KATHY HOCHUL TREMAINE WRIGHT

JESSICA GARCIA HOPE KNIGHT

ADAM W. PERRY JENNIFER GILBERT JENKINS CHRIS ALEXANDER

Governor

Cannabis Control Board Chair Board Member

Board Member Board

Board Member

Board Member

Executive Director

Attachment: Cannabis Laboratory Permits Approved:

Laboratory Name	Location
Falkor Laboratories LLC	East Syracuse (Onondaga)
Aardwolf Labs NY LLC dba New Bloom Labs	East Syracuse (Onondaga)